

No. 22-393

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC, and the COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Cross-Respondents.

**On Conditional Cross-Petition
For Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FLOOR64, INC.
D/B/A THE COPIA INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-PETITIONERS**

CATHERINE R. GELLIS, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

3020 Bridgeway, #247

Sausalito, CA 94965

202-642-2849

cathy@cgcounsel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. S.B. 7072 interferes with the Copia Institute’s exercise of its First Amendment rights	3
a. Its provisions interfere with its expression directly	4
b. Its provisions interfere with its expression indirectly	11
II. The interference will not end with the Florida law.....	14
III. There is no limiting principle to justify why Florida can impact the expressive rights of certain platforms and not have every platform’s be vulnerable to government interference	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	3, 17
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51178, 2022 WL 4285917 (5th Cir. Sept. 16, 2022).....	14
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....	16
FLA. STAT. § 106.072	8
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(1)(b).....	8, 10
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(1)(d).....	13
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(1)(e).....	9
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(1)(g).....	18, 20
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(a).....	8
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(b).....	9
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(c)	9
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(e).....	8
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(f)(2)	9
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(h)	8
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(i).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(j).....	13
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(g).....	13
S.B. 7072	2, 3, 12, 13
S.B. 7072 § 1.....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief <i>amicus curiae</i> of the Copia Institute, Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts v. Goldsmith, 21-869 (Jun. 17, 2022)	2
Brief <i>amicus curiae</i> of the Copia Institute, NetChoice v. Paxton, 21A720 (May 17, 2022).....	2
Elizabeth Djinis, <i>Don't read the comments? For news sites, it might be worth the effort</i> , POYNTER (Nov. 4, 2021), https://www.poynter.org/ethics-trust/2021/dont-read-the-comments-for-news-sites-it-might-be-worth-the-effort/	6, 7
Jennifer Huddleston & Liam Fulling, <i>Examining State Tech Policy Actions in 2021</i> , AM. ACTION FORUM (Jul. 21, 2021), https://www.americanactionforum.org/insight/examining-state-tech-policy-actions-in-2021/	14, 16
Leigh Beadon, <i>Funniest/Most Insightful Comments Of The Week At Techdirt</i> , TECHDIRT (Nov. 13, 2022), https://www.techdirt.com/2022/11/13/funniest-most-insightful-comments-of-the-week-at-techdirt-35/	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mike Masnick, <i>25 Years Ago Today . . . Techdirt Got Started!</i> , TECHDIRT (Aug. 23, 2022) https://www.techdirt.com/2022/08/23/25-years-ago-today-techdirt-got-started/	4
Mike Masnick, <i>Disney Got Itself A ‘If You Own A Themepark . . .’ Carveout From Florida’s Blatantly Unconstitutional Social Media Moderation Bill</i> , TECHDIRT (Apr. 30, 2021), https://www.techdirt.com/2021/04/30/disney-got-itself-if-you-own-themepark-carveout-floridas-blatantly-unconstitutional-social-media-moderation-bill/	20
Mike Masnick, <i>Facebook Banning & Threatening People For Making Facebook Better Is Everything That’s Wrong With Facebook</i> , TECHDIRT (Oct. 12, 2021), https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20211009/01035347721/facebook-banning-threatening-people-making-facebook-better-is-everything-thats-wrong-with-facebook.shtml	10
Mike Masnick, <i>First Word, Last Word And Letting Our Biggest Fans Help Shape The Conversation In Our Comments</i> , TECHDIRT (Aug. 18, 2012), https://www.techdirt.com/2012/08/16/first-word-last-word-letting-our-biggest-fans-help-shape-conversation-our-comments/	5
Mike Masnick, <i>How Disney Got That ‘Theme Park Exemption’ In Ron DeSantis’ Unconstitutional Social Media Bill</i> , TECHDIRT (Feb. 3, 2022), https://www.techdirt.com/2022/02/03/how-disney-got-that-theme-park-exemption-ron-desantis-unconstitutional-social-media-bill/	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mike Masnick, <i>It Can Always Get Dumber: Ron DeSantis Moves To Eliminate The Ridiculous Disney Exemption To His Unconstitutional Social Media Bill Because He’s Mad At Disney</i> , TECHDIRT (Apr. 19, 2022), https://www.techdirt.com/2022/04/19/it-can-always-get-dumber-ron-desantis-moves-to-eliminate-the-ridiculous-disney-exemption-to-his-unconstitutional-social-media-bill-because-hes-mad-at-disney/	20
Mike Masnick, <i>Masnick’s Impossibility Theorem: Content Moderation At Scale Is Impossible To Do Well</i> , TECHDIRT (Nov. 20, 2019), https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20191111/23032743367/masnicks-impossibility-theorem-content-moderation-scale-is-impossible-to-do-well.shtml ; https://www.techdirt.com/blog/content-moderation/	9
The Copia Institute, <i>The Sky Is Rising 2019</i> , available at https://skyisrising.com/TheSkyIsRising2019.pdf	1
Tim Cushing, <i>Elon Musk’s Twitter Moderation Flags Article About Elon Musk’s Twitter As Dangerous</i> , TECHDIRT (Nov. 14, 2022), https://www.techdirt.com/2022/11/14/elon-musks-twitter-moderation-flags-article-about-elon-musks-twitter-as-dangerous/	21
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Fediverse	21
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mastodon_(software)	21
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Streisand_effect	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
https://joinmastodon.org/about	21
https://journa.host/about	22
https://mastodon.mit.edu/about	22
https://techpolicy.social/about	22
https://www.techdirt.com/tag/sb-7072/	2
